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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
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JULYS,2022 1:25PM 

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEl.
AFFIDAVIT OF PATRICIA A. DAVIS 

I. STATEMENT OFFA(:T 

'~formal complaint should contain a clear and concise recitation oftl,efacts describing the 
violation ofa statute or law over which the Commission has jurisdiction." (11 C.F.R. § 111.4) 

I reviewed First Quarter 2022 campaign contributions (FEC Schedule A, Itemized) to "GRASSO 
FOR CONGRESS 6,11 Republican candidate for US House ofRepresentatives for the 6th 

Congressional District of Illinois, Committee ID C0079924 7. The candidate is Gary A. Grasso. 
The information is found at https://docquery.fec.gov/cgi-bin/forms/C0079924 7 / 1585221/sa/ ALL 
FEC File No. 1585221 

I, complainant Patricia A. Davis, allege that the above-named candidate and campaign 
committee received campaign contributions from four individuals who didNOT, in fact, donate 
to the candidate. The funds were provided by another individual. 

Federal electjon law (52 C.F.R. § 30122) states: ''Contributions in name of another 
prohibited. No person shall make a contribution in the name of another person or knowingly 
permit bis name to be used to effect such a contribution and no person shall knowingly accept a 
contribution made by one person in the name ofanother person." 

Three ofthese four individuals who listed their employment as 11managers" ofa restaurant in 
Burr Ridge, IL -- Capri by Gigi/Capri To Go aka "5 Brothers. Inc. 11 324 Burr Ridge Parkway, 
Burr Ridge, IL 60527 (630) 455-4003 - and each donated the individual limit, $2900, to 
"GRASSO FOR CONGRESS 6" on March 30, 2022: 

Antonia (Antonella) Rovito, the restaurant owner's wife and "manager," Capri Ristorante 
Gina T. Cademartori, 5 Brothers Inc., "manager" 
Virginia A. Moya-Deleon, Capri On The Go (subsidiary), "manager" 

I allege that each ofthese individuals were not the source ofthe donations. What restaurant 
hostess or manager can afford to give the individual maximum donation? I allege that the 
donations actually came from the restaurant's owner/operator, Filippo "Gigi" Rovito, Jr., who 
has donated to Mr. Grasso in substantial amounts both in local (mayoral) races as well as to Mr. 
Grasso' s statewide race (2018 IL Attorney General). The fact that these individuals all 
supposedly "donated" to the same campaign, from the same source, on the same day and Mt. 
Rovito's name is suspiciously absent is, I believe, fraudulent. Mr. Rovito and candidate Grasso 
are close friends and confidants. 

In addition to those three employees, Terese Dimaria is listed as a campaign contributor of$2900 
onMarch 30, 2022 as well. Dimaria listed her employer as "Metro Strategies Group," a 
consulting company in Downers Grove, IL. On April 19, 2022 I had a telephone conversation 
with Metro's founder and Chief Executive Officer, Ms. Seema Wadia, who confirmed to me that 
Terese Dimaria does NOT work there. 
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Further research proved Dimaria is actually employed as a banquet manager at Capri. I allege 
that Ms. Dimaria did not make that contribution and that the source is actually Mr. "Gigi" 
Rovito. 

II. DOCUMENTATION 

'~ formal complaint should be accompaniedby supporting documentation ifknown and 
available to the perso11 making the complaint." (11 C.F .R. § 111.4) 

Attachments as follows: 

• ''GRASSO FOR CONGRESS 6" FEC Itemized donations (Schedule A) showing "donations" 
by Antonia (Antonella) Rovito; Gina T. Cademartori; Virginia A. Moya-DeLeon; Terese 
Dimaria 

• "GRASSO FOR CONGRESS 6" Four printouts ofFEC Form 3 "Itemized Receipts" showing 
"donations" by Antonia (Antonella) Rovito; Gina T. Cademartori; Virginia A Moya­
DeLeon; Terese Dimaria 

• Email exchange between myselfand Metro Strategies Group's CEO Seema Wadlaindicating 
we had a phone conversation we had on April 19, 2022 in which Ms. Wadla confirmed to me 
that Terese Dimaria is not now, and never has been, employed by her comp&ny. 

• Linkedln.com page showing Terese Dimaria is a "manager at Capri Banquets" 

ill COMPLAINANT AND RESPONDANT INFORMATCON 

'~formal complaint must be in writing" (52 U.S,C. § 30109(a)(1)) 
~~formal complaint must contain the full name and address ofthe person ma.king the 

complaint." (11 C.F.R. § 111.4) 
"A formal complaint should clearly identify as a respondent each person or ent#y who is 

alleged to have committed a violation." (11 C.F.R. § 111.4) 

I, complainant Patricia A. Davis, reside at 
Respondents are; 

1. 
2. 

630-455-4003) 
3. Gina T. Cademartori, 334 Cimarron Road, E ., Lombard, IL, 60148 (work: 630-455-4003) 
4. Virginia A. Moya-DeLeon, 915 8th Ave., Apt. 3, La Grange, IL, 60525 (work: 630-455-

4003) 

DuPage County, Illinois 60527. 

Gary A. Gtasso, 6030 S. Grant St., Burr Ridge, IL 60527 
Antonia (Antonella) Rovito, 8715 S. Madison St. , Burr Ridge, IL 60527 (work: 
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(Respondents, continued) 

5. Terese (or Teresa) Dimaria, 16W535 79th St, Apt. 208, Willowbrook, IL, 60527 (work: 
630-455-4003) 

6. Christen Korzyniewski, Treasurer, GRASSO FOR CONGRESS 6, 4317 DuBois Blvd., 
Brookfield, IL, 60513 (708-567-0578; work: 630-654-4500) 

IV. SWORN STATEMENT AND AFFIANT J. roTARIZATION 

"Contents must be sworn to and signed in the ptesence ofa notary public and shall 
be notarized. (52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(l); 11 C.F.R. § 111.4(b)(2)) The notary must 

indicate as part ofthe jurat that such swearing occurred. '' 

I, PATRICIA A. DAVIS, BEING SWORN BY THE NOTARY, HEREBY ATTEST THAT 
THE INFORMATION IN THIS STATEMENT ABOVE IS A COMPLETE 
REPRESENTATION OF THE FACTS TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. 

GONZALO VlLLASEMOR
Patricia A. Davis SEAL: Official Seal 

Notary Publfc • State of Illinois 
My Commission Expires Feb 14, 2oz4 
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From: Seema Wadia <swadia@metrostratgroup.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 19, 2022 3:08:24 PM 
To: Patricia Davis 
Subject: RE: Campaign contribution 

Thank you for sending this. We will check to see if there was some kind of reporting error that will be corrected or some 
other issue. Appreciate you bringing this to my attention. 

Seema 

Seema Wadia 
office 630-534-6400 ext. 103 I 

From: Patricia Davis 
Sent: Tuesday, April 19, 2022 12:39 PM 
To: Seema Wadia <swadia@metrostratgroup.com> 
Subject: Campaign contribution 

Dear Ms. Wadia: 

Thank you for your phone call. Here is the link where you can see your company's name listed 
as employer for political donor "Terese Dimaria" who "donated" the legal limit for an individual 
contribution, $2900, on 3/30/2022 to "Grasso For Congress 06." Gary Grasso is a Republican 
running in the June 28th Primary Election for U.S. Congress representing Illinois Congressional 

District 6. 

https://docquery.fec.gov/cgi-bin/ forms/C00799247/1585221/sa/ALL 

If you feel this is in error, here are some numbers you can call: 

Federal Election Commission (FEC) in Washington, D.C., (202} 424-9530, ask for Fraud Division 
Candidate Gary Grasso, an attorney and Burr Ridge mayor, at campaign HQ: {312} 215-1111; 
info@garygrasso.com 

Ms. Dimaria is listed as a "banquet manager" for Capri Ristorante, 324 Burr Ridge Parkway, Burr 
Ridge, IL 60527, phone (630) 455-4003. Capri (corporate name "5 Brothers"} is Mr. Grasso's 
favorite hangout and he is close friends with its owner/operator Filippo "Gigi" Rovito. A review 
of the FEC filings for Mr. Grasso's campaign shows several other Rovito "managers" donated 
the max amount to his campaign; those are also listed in the contributions link, above (Gina 
Cademartori, Virginia Moya-Deleon, Antonia Rovito are the others). They all "gave" the same 
amount on the same day and all are affiliated with Capri Ristorante. 

2 
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Patricia Davis 

From: Patricia Davis 

Sent: Tuesday, April 19, 2022 4:29 PM 

To: Seema Wadia 

Subject: 'Terese DiMaria" works at Capri (in Burr Ridge) 

3:25 PM Tue Apr 19 

Linked(m People• Terese 

Terese DiMaria 
Manager at Capri Banquets 

Wil lowbrook, Illinois, United States • 15 conne 
1 
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I hope you find this information helpful. I am sorry if th is is alarming, but I wanted you to know. 
Please let me know how you make out, if you feel comfortable telling me in confidence. Good 
luck! 

Cordially, 

Patricia A. Davis 
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SCHliDULE A 

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS 
All Listed Line Numbers 

Committee: GRASSOFORCONGRESS6 
A1'l'lountContributor's Contrbutor·s f.mpfoycr/Occuµ<1tio11 Mernof.C>toscript,un Memo Text Oate 

Name A<ldress. 

6604 SW 
WoodhamDr. Ghassan Street

Abboud 
Palm City, 
Florida 34990 

132 Willow 
Creek Lane 

Sandra WIiiow Andrltsis 
Springs, 
Illinois 60480 

1545 June 
Avenue S. 

Omar Ansari Minneapolis, 
Minnesota 
55416 

7910 
DeerviewGhaleb H. 
CourtBarakat 
Burr Ridge, 
Illinois 60527 

7500 Imperial 
Berkshire Drive 
Bohne Bridgeview, 

Illinois 60455 

2871 Coco 
Craig Lakes Drive 
Bouchard Naples, 

Florida 34105 

5916 Colfax 
AvenueMrs. Kathleen Alexandria, 

Ryan Brady 
Virginia 
22311 

5916 Colfax 
Avenue 

Phillip Brady Alexandria, 
Virginia 
22311 

6707 
Carlo Fieldstone Dr. 
Buonavolanto Burr Ridge, 

Illinois 60527 

9381 s. 
Mrs. Deborah Garfield 
Buonavolanto, Avenue 
Jr. Burr Ridge, 

Illinois 60527 

8690 Crest 
Gena Court 
Buonavolanto Burr Ridge, 

Illinois 60527 

6407 Lane 
James Court 
Buonavolanto Willowbrook, 

Illinois 60527 

2 Deer Path 
John Trail 
Buonavolanto Burr Ridge, 

Illinois 60527 

334 Cimarron 
Gina T. Road, E 
Cademartori Lombard, • )- Illinois 60148 

Dental Implants 
Periodontists / dentist 

QC Enterprises / space 
designer 

Surly Brewing Co. / 
owner 

Baraka Auto Sales, Inc. 
/ owner/auto sales 

Imperial Crane Services 
/ CEO 

Ecolution KWC, LLC / 
rounder/chairman 

--- / retired 

--- / retired 

The Buona Companies, 
_LLC / president 

--- / homemaker 

The Buona Companies, 
LLC / manager 

The Buona Companies, 
LLC / executive 

The Buona Companies, 
LLC / executive 

5 Brothers, Inc. / 
manager 

($) 

03/30/2022 2900.00 

03/31/2022 2900.00 

03/31/2022 1000.00 

03/31/2022 2000.00 

03/28/2022 1000.00 

03/31/2022 1000.00 

02/22/2022 2900.00 

02/22/2022 2900.00 

03/31/2022 1000.00 

03/21/2022 1000.00_ 

03/31/2022 1000.00 

03/21/2022 1000.00 

03/21/2022 1000.00 

03/30/2022 2900.00 

Aggregate L. t 
($) '"" ~ 

2900.00 

2900.00 

1000.00 

2000.00 

1000.00 

1000.00 

2900.00 

2900.00 

1000.00 

1000.00 

1000.00 

1000.00 

1000.00 

2900.00 
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Con t ;,,i butct·s Cor\trH,u~c;· s ~rnp!ovo:-/ O cr: u p ;--1t {1·~,, M~n,n / t) cscr ipt ion ~han10 
Na1r1e 1'1,rj -(1t~~;:;; 

760 VIiiage 

Joseph J 
Canfora 

Center Drive 
Ste. 200 
Burr Ridge, 

Forest City 
Entertainment/ partner 

Illinois 60527 

1415 E. 
Eugene F. Forest Avenue Augustus Global / CEO
Carpino Wheaton, 

Illinois 60187 

361 Ridge 
AvenueJessica 
Clarendon Christensen 
Hills, [llinols 
60514 

361 Ridge 
Avenue

Jessica aarendon Christensen 
Hills, Illinois 
60514 

361 Ridge 
Avenue

Ryan Clarendon Christensen 
Hills, Illinois 
60514 

361 Ridge 
Avenue

Ryan ClarendonChristensen 
HIiis, I llinois 
60514 

417 Ravine 
Edward M. Road 
Crane Hinsdale, 

Illinois 60521 

306 N. Grant 
Peter D. Crist Hinsdale, 

Illinois 60521 

11 Partridge 
Thomas H. SQuare 
Cross Oswego, 

Illinois 60543 

511 Devon 
Avenue

Alec DeRosa Bartlett, 
Illinois 60103 

1307 Schiferl 
RoadLaura DeRosa Bartlett, 
Illinois 60103 

1307 Schiferl 
Ronald J. Road 
DeRosa Bartlett, 

Illinois 60103 

421 s . 
Addison Road

Pete OiCianni 
Addison, 
Illinois 60101 

16W535 79th 
Street, Apt. 

➔ 
Terese 

208Dimaria 
WIiiowbrook, 
Illinois 60527 

15WS80 N. 
Frontage

Roy RoadDobrasinovic 
Burr Ridge, 
Illinois 60527 

15WS80 N. 
Frontage

Roy Road
Dobrasinovic 

Burr Ridge, 
Illinois 60527 

5724 s. 
Kedzie 

James AvenueDremonas 
Chicago, 
Illinois 60629 

--- I homemaker 

--- I homemaker 

FS Real Estate, LLC / 
vice 
president/investments 

FS Real Estate, LLC / 
v·1ce 
president/investments 

•·· J retired 

CrlstKolder Associates / 
chairman 

Mahoney, Silverman & 
Cross, LL/ attorney 

DeRosa Investment 
Group, LLC / 
analyst/project 
coordinator 

--- I homemaker 

Greco/DeRosa 
Investment Group/ 
owner 

DICianni Graphics Inc. / 
owner 

Metro Strategies Group 
/ consultant 

Compass Trucking 
Holdings, Inc/ CEO 

Compass Trucking 
Holdings, Inc/ CEO 

Pete's Finer Foods / 
grocier 

A::1ou~,t 
r~~xt D~i::e 

($) 

03/30/2022 1000.00 

03/31/2022 2900.00 

03/21/2022 2900.00 

03/21/2022 2625.00 

03/21/2022 2900.00 

03/21/2022 2625.00 

02/15/2022 2900.00 

03/14/2022 2900.00 

03/30/2022 250.00 

03/31/2022 2900.00 

03/31/2022 2900.00 

03/31/2022 2900.00 

03/31/2022 300.00 

03/30/2022 2900.00 

03/21/2022 2900.00 

03/21/2022 2900.00 

,• 
03/30/2022 29.00-.00 

~!Hl•o;1ato L;~,ii:...
\ <) ,, ' 

1000.00 

2900.00 

2900.00 

5525.00 

2900.00 

5525.00 

2900.00 

2900.00 

250.00 

2900.00 

2900.00 

2900.00 

300.00 

2900.00 

2900.00 

5800.00 

2900.00 
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AntountContl'ibuto,·'s Contributo1 's Employe, /O<c:up.ttion Mcmo/D<>sc, ,ption Memo T,•xt D~te ,\yf1rn911te limits 
Name Acl!fress ($} (") 

Michael 
Durkin 

Peter Ferro, 
Jr. 

Sergio 
Giangran<le 

Dr. Samuel J. 
Girgis 

Robert D. 
Goldstine 

Marina 
Gomopoulos 

Peter 
Gomopoulos 

James Grandy 

James Grandy 

Kaitlyn 
Grandy 

Kaitlyn 
Grandy 

Janet Grasso 

Krista Grasso 

Michael 
Grasso 

Eduardo E. 
Greco 

Eduardo E. 
Greco 

Eduardo E. 
Greco, Jr. 

1942 N. 75th 
Avenue 
Elmwood 
Park, Illinois 
60707 

2377 Holt 
Road 
Minooka, 
Illinois 60447 

2S630 
Avenue, 
Chateaux E 
Oak Brook, 
Illinois 60523 

506 weenes 
Court 
Oak Brook, 
Illinois 60523 

835 
MCCiintock 
Willowbrook, 
Illinois 60527 

413 Quincy 
Street 
Hinsdale, 
Illinois 60521 

413 Quincy 
Street 
Hinsdale, 
Illinois 60521 

123 N. 
Washington 
Street 
Hinsdale, 
Illinois 60521 

123 N. 
Washington 
Street 
Hinsdale, 
Illinois 60521 

123 N. 
Washington 
Street 
Hinsdale, 
Illinois 60521 

123 N. 
Washington 
Street 
Hinsdale, 
Illinois 60521 

6030 Grant 
Street 
Burr Ridge, 
llllnols 60527 

108 Byrd 
Court 
Clarendon 
Hills, Illinois 
60514 

108 Byrd 
Court 
Clarendon 
Hills, Illinois 
60514 

1005 
Glenbriar 
Court 
St. Charles, 
Illinois 60174 

1005 
Glenbriar 
Court 
St. Charles, 
Illinois 60174 

1307 Schiferl 
Road 
Bartlett, 
Illinois 60103 

Storino, Ramello & 
Durkin / attorney 

Velis, LLC / vice 
president 

Preferred Rate / 
mortgage advisor 

Girgis & Associates, SC 
/ physician 

Goldstine, Skrodzki, 
Russian / attorney 

--- I homemaker 

Bright Sky Group / 
owner/manufacturer 

Builders Asphalt / CEO 

Builders Asphalt/ CEO 

Builders Asphalt/ 
owner 

Builders Asphalt / 
owner 

--- / retired 

Alar! Search, LLC / 
recruiter 

BLU Valet/ owner/valet 
services 

Greco & Sons / 
president 

Greco & Sons / 
president 

Greco & Sons / 
president 

03/26/2022 500.00 500.00 

03/30/2022 1000.00 1000.00 

03/31/2022 1000.00 1000.00 

03/31/2022 1000.00 1000.00 

03/28/2022 400.00 400.00 

03/30/2022 1500.00 1500.00 

03/30/2022 1500.00 1500.00 

03/21/2022 2900.00 2900.00 

03/21/2022 2625.00 5525.00 

03/21/2022 2900.00 2900.00 

03/21/2022 2625.00 5525.00 

03/30/2022 2900.00 2900.00 

03/31/2022 2900.00 2900.00 

03/31/2022 2900.00 2900.00 

03/30/2022 2900.00 2900.00 

03/30/2022 2900.00 5800.00 

03/30/2022 2900.00 2900.00 
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( ?"' ~ J,_I) 

N.,11 

Eduardo E. 
Greco, Jr. 

Gian F. Greco 

Gian F. Greco 

Gina V. Greco 

Gina V. Greco 

Lisa A. Greco 

Lisa A. Greco 

Pasquale P. 
Greco 

Pasquale P. 
Greco 

Roberto Greco 

Roberto Greco 

Ramzl E 
Hassan 

Ayman 
Haswah 

Alisa Heidner 

Rick Heidner 

Brian K. 
Klimes 

George P. 
Korbakes 

Christen 
Korzyniewskl 

Douglas 
Korzynlewski 

.~ { ! :fr ,,:!'3 :; 
• 

1307 Schifer1 
Road 
Bartlett, 
Illinois 60103 

1307 Schifer1 
Road 
Bartlett, 
Illinois 60103 

1307 Schiferl 
Road 
Bartlett, 
Illinois 60103 
1307 Schiferl 
Road 
Bartlett, 
Illinois 60103 

1307 Schlferl 
Road 
Bartlett, 
Illinois 60103 

1005 
Glenbriar Ct. 
St. Charles, 
Illinois 60174 

1005 
Gtenbriar Ct. 
St. Charles, 
Illinois 60174 

1307 Schlterl 
Road 
Bartlett, 
Illinois 60103 

1307 Schiferl 
Road 
Bartlett, 
Illinois 60103 

1307 Schlferl 
Road 
Bartlett, 
Ill inois 60103 

1307 Schiferl 
Road 
Bartlett, 
Illinois 60103 

15616 Julies 
Way 
Orland Park, 
Illinois 60462 

501 N. 
Clinton Street 
Chicago, 
Illinois 60654 

20 Brinker 
Road 
Barrington 
Hills, Illinois 
60010 

20 Brinker 
Road 
Barrington 
Hills, Illinois 
60010 

813 Regency 
Court 
WIiiow 
Springs, 
Illinois 60480 

43 Thornhill 
Court 
Burr Ridge, 
Illinois 60527 

4317 DuBois 
Blvd. 
Brookfield, 
Illinois 60513 

4317 DuBois 
Blvd. 
Brookfield, 
Illinois 60513 

\-cc,~ • 
,.:; ~- !Jif','j'" •·/ ,),;-::•1 r;;, ~ "n, ,V,-'! ..'< :) I l)!.!f:Wr•r~e,..,:· :•.f.,-.r,;.-; r,..;;~" '-~~il ' (, 

Greco & Sons / 03/30/2022 2900.00
president 

Greco & Sons / 03/31/2022 2900. 00 
executive 

Greco & Sons / 03/31/2022 2900.00
executive 

Greco & Sons / 03/30/2022 2900.00
executive 

Greco & Sons / 03/30/2022 2900.00
executive 

Greco & Sons/ 03/30/2022 2900.00
executive 

Greco & Sons / 03/30/2022 2900.00 
executive 

Greco & Sons I 03/30/2022 2900.00 
executive 

Greco & Sons / 03/30/2022 2900.00
executive 

Greco & Sons / 03/30/2022 2900.00executive 

Greco & Sons / 03/30/2022 2300.00
executive 

Edwards Realty/ 03/09/2022 1000.00 
owner/realtor 

Guaranteed Pharma / 03/28/2022 2900.00 
co-owner 

Gold Rush Amusements 03/17/2022 2800.00
/ owner 

Heidner Properties / 03/17/2022 2800.00 
owner 

FOCIS Promotions / 03/31/2022 250.00 owner 

George Korbakes & Co, 03/14/2022 2000.00 
LLP / accountant 

Grasso Law PC / 03/30/2022 500.00
paralegal 

EAM Mosca Corp. / 03/30/2022 2900.00 
sales manager 

Aq:;:-:-2-9.1+:;~ L~r:' ~:, 
t .-:·,, 

5800.00 

2900.00 

5800.00 

2900.00 

5800.00 

2900.00 

5800.00 

2900.00 

5800.00 

2900.00 

5200.00 

1000.00 

2900.00 

2800.00 

2800.00 

250.00 

2000.00 

500.00 

2900.00 
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,~urn1 il\ 11<11 { ~:n. ilHi ,, 

N;ti.n< :;ocl ::;-

999 Oakmont 

Robert G. 
Krug 

Plaza, Ste. 
200 
Westmont, 

K-Flve Construction 
Corp. / 
president/contractor 

03/31/2022 2000.00 2000.00 

Illinois 60559 

440 s. 

Daniel Leahy 
Arlington 
Avenue 
Elmhurst, 

NAI Hiffman / vice 
president/broker 

03/29/2022 500.00 500.00 

Illinois 60126 

11S220 S. 

Paul 
McNaughton 

Jackson 
Street Ste. 
101 
Burr Ridge, 

McNaughton 
Development LLC / 
owner 

02/18/2022 1000.00 1000.00 

Illinois 60527 

11954 

Jonathan 
Metcalf 

Crosscreek 
Court 
Burr Ridge, 

Randall Metals/ owner 03/30/2022 2900.00 2900.00 

Illinois 60527 

915 8th 
Virginia A. 
Moya - De 
Leon 

Avenue, Apt. 
3 
LaGrange, 

Capri On the Go / 
manager 

03/30/2022 2900.00 2900.00 

Illinois 60525 

6604 SW 
Woodham 

Sandy Murad Street --- I homemaker 03/30/2022 2900.00 2900.00 
Palm City, 
Florida 34990 

13815 
Brougham 

Thanh Chi Thi 
Nguyen 

Drive 
Sterling
Heights, 

best efforts / physician 03/30/2022 1000.00 1000.00 

Michigan 
48312 

8039 

John Novak 
Highland 
Downers 
Grove, Illinois 

Innovative Industrial 

Solution / president 
03/28/2022 2S0 .00 250.00 

60516 

865 1 Crown 

Samer Odeh Court 
Burr Ridge, 

Power Energy Corp. / 
consultant 

03/29/2022 500.00 500.00 

Illinois 60521 

Peter Orum 
PO Box 506 
St. Charles, 
Illinois 60174 

Midwest Groundcovers 
LLC / owner/farmer 

03/29/2022 29\lo.oo 29PO.O0 

780 Village 
Branislav 
Palikuca 

Center Drive 
Burr Ridge, 

Topaz Restaurant/ 
owner 

03/09/2022 2000.00 2000.00 

Illinois 60521 

409 Fox Trail 
Gabriella M 
Palumbo 

Lane 
Oak Brook, 

FS Real Estate / real 
estate agent 

03/21/2022 2900.00 2900.00 

Illinois 60523 

409 Fox Trail 
Gabriella M 
Palumbo 

Lane 
Oak Brook, 

FS Real Estate / real 
estate agent 

03/21/2022 2900.00 5800.00 

Illinois 60523 

Elizabeth Ann 
Palumbo­
Pierce 

437 s. 
Stough Street 
Hinsdale, 
Illinois 60521 

best efforts / teacher 03/21/2022 2900.00 2900.00 

Elizabeth Ann 
Palumbo­
Pierce 

437 s. 
Stough Street 
Hinsdale, 
Illinois 60521 

best efforts / teacher 03/21/2022 2625.00 5525.00 

8311 Fars 
C. Richard 
Panico 

Cove 
Burr Ridge, 

IPM / consultant 03/28/2022 2900.00 2900.00 

Illinois 60527 

8750 s. 

Mary Partipilo 
County Line 
Road --- I retired 03/31/2022 1000.00 1000.00 

Burr Ridge, 
Illinois 60527 
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,., 

Nicholas s. 
Peppers 

Dr. Russell M, 
Petrak 

Michael Pierce 

Michael Pierce 

Frank Poston 

Richard J. 
Ramello 

Daniel S. Real 

Susan C. Real 

Elizabeth B. 
Rocci 

Karyn 
Romano 

➔ 
Antonia 
Rovito 

Frank A. 
Sakelaris 

Victor 
Santana 

Robert J. 
Schillerstrom 

Dr. Naseem 
Shekhanl 

Edward 
Shishem 

George W 
Spellmire 

6N421 Old 
Homestead 
Road 
St. Charles, 
Illinois 60175 

6 Shiloh 
Court 
Burr Ridge, 
Illinois 60521 

437 s. 
Stough Street 
Hinsdale, 
Illinois 60521 

437 s. 
Stough Street 
Hinsdale, 
Illinois 60521 

2742 186th 
Street 
Lansing, 
Illinois 60438 

9501 West 
Devon Ave. 
Rosemont, 
Illlnois 60018 

One Tower 
Lane Ste. 
2850 
Oakbrook 
Terrace, 
Illinois 60181 

One Tower 
Lane Ste. 
2850 
Oakbrook 
Terrace, 
Illinois 60181 

479 60th 
Place 
Burr Ridge, 
Illinois 60527 

647 Euclid 
Avenue 
Glen Ellyn, 
Illinois 60137 

8715S. 
Madison 
Street 
Burr Ridge, 
Louisiana 
60527 

409 
Abrahamson 
Court 
Naperville, 
Illinois 60540 

2246 West 
24th Street 
Chicago, 
Illinois 60608 

1533 
Meadowland 
Naperville, 
Illinois 60540 

1120 
Weidman 
Road 
Chesterfield, 
Missouri 
63017 

8930 Enclave 
Drive 
Burr Ridge, 
Illinois 60527 

7500 Augusta 
Street 
River Forest, 
Illinois 60305 

,'\J!)"''~•1··!•:
i:,11 ,le:. 1• I")••' t);)fi'f'•-.. '1 ,. ., ~,.. 

{. ( , .. .., 

Storino, Ramello & 03/22/2022 500.00 500.00
Durl<in / attorney 

MIDC / physician 03/31/2022 1000.00 1000.00 

US Navy / pilot 03/21/2022 2900.00 2900.00 

US Navy / pilot 03/21/2022 2625.00 5525.00 

Accurate Adjusters and 
Fire Re/ 03/31/2022 1000.00 1000.00 
owner/contractor 

Storino, Ramello & 03;2212022 ~o.oo ,,500.00
Durkin / attorney 

ECC Insurance Brokers 02/09/2022 2900.00 2900.00LLC / insurance broker 

•·· / homemaker 02/09/2022 2900.00 2900.00 

--- I homemaker 03/25/2022 500.00 500.00 

--- / retired 03/26/2022 500.00 500.00 

Capri Ristorante / 03/30/2022 2900.00 2900.00 manager 

Shephard Group LLC / 03/28/2022 400.00 400.00
consultant 

GLC Hub Club, LLC / 03/28/2022 400.00 400.00 
owner 

Ice Miller/ attorney 03/22/2022 250.00 250.00 

Pain Relief Institute/ 01/26/2022 250.00 250.00
physician 

Edward Shishem, Inc. / 03/31/2022 250.00 250.00 
attorney 

Spellmire Bruck / 03/31/2022 1000.00 1000.00 
attorney 
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Contl'ibutor's Contrlbuto.-'s 

Don Strumillo 

Name Address 

590 Aberdeen 
Donald Road 
Storino Inverness, 

Illinois 60067 

2311 W. 22nd 

Michael 
Stratis 

Street, Ste. 
208 
Oak Brook, 
Illinois 60523 

6950 Verde 
Way 
Naples, 
Florida 34108 

27 Tamarind 
Elizabeth Lane 
Thornton Key Largo, 

Florida 33037 

27 Tamarind 
Michael Lane 
Thornton Key Largo, 

Florida 33037 

31 E. Snapper 
Point DriveP.F. Thornton Key Largo, 
Florida 33037 

32 Ruffled 
Feathers Dr.

Mark Triffler Lemont, 
Illinois 60439 

125 s. 
Jefferson 
Street Apt.

Leo Tropeano 
3201 
Chicago, 
Illinois 60661 

125 s. 
Jefferson 
Street Apt.

Leo Tropeano 3201 
Chicago, 
Illinois 60661 

125 s. 
Jefferson 

Samantha Street Apt . 
Tropeano 3201 

Chicago, 
Illinois 60661 

125 s. 
Jefferson 

Samantha Street Apt. 
Tropeano 3201 

Chicago, 
Illinois 60661 

SNSS Paddock 
Kristen Lane 
Tummillo St. Charles, 

Illinois 60175 

1803 
Broadway, 
#312

Lisa Turano Nashville, 
Tennessee 
37203 

11820 
Plainfield 

Joyce Walsh Road 
Burr Ridge, 
Illinois 60527 

11829 
PlainfieldMatthew M. Road

Walsh 
Burr Ridge, 
Illinois 60527 

15W151 87th 
Street

Dan K. Webb Burr Ridge, 
Illinois 60601 

. Arr,ount A99re9,i!'t> L. ·t 
f.mploy,,r /0< ru11dtoon Mc1110/0csc111>tior1 Merno n,~t Oate (S) 11>11 S($) 

Storino, Ramello & 
Durkin / attorney 

Intrepid Properties/ 
real estate agent 

--- I retired 

--- I homemaker 

--- I retired 

••• I retired 

--- I retired 

Mugsyjeans / CEO 

Mugsyjeans / CEO 

--- I homemaker 

- ·· I homemaker 

Kindred Healthcare / 
nurse 

Turano Baking Co. / 
lawyer 

••• I homemaker 

Walsh Construction / 
owner 

Winston & Strawn LLP / 
attorney 

03/22/2022 500.00 500.00 

03/28/2022 1000.00 1000.00 

03/31/2022 1000.00 1000.00 

02/15/2022 2500.00 2500.00 

02/15/2022 2500.00 2500.00 

03/02/2022 1000.00 1000.00 

03/31/2022 1000.00 1000.00 

03/21/2022 2900.00 2900.00 

03/21/2022 2625.00 5525.00 

03/21/2022 2900.00 2900.00 

03/21/2022 2625.00 5525.00 

03/31/2022 2900.00 2900.00 

03/24/2022 500,00 500.00 

03/30/2022 2500.00 2500.00 

03/30/2022 2500.00 2500.00 

02/03/2022 2900.00 2900.00 
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15Wl51 87th 
StreetLaura Webb ••• I hOmemaker 02/03/2022 2900.00 2900.00
Burr Ridge, 
Illinois 6060 l 

60 Berkshire 
Martin J. Court Interstate Commercial 03/28/2022 300.00 300.00
Wynne Burr Ridge, Real Est / realtor 

Illinois 60527 

115 Concord
Citizens for LaneBolingbrook 03/31/2022 1000.00 1000.00

Bolingbrook,PAC 
Illinois 60440 

236 w. Lake 
Friends of Street, Ste. 
Sam 100 03/31/2022 500.00 500.00 
Tornatore Bloomingdale, 

Illinois 60108 

6835 
HawthornThe Friends of 
Lane 03/31/2022 150.00 150.00 

Rodney Craig 
Hanover Park, 
llllnols 60133 

6200 Joliet 
IUOE Local Road 03/28/2022 5000.00 5000.00 
150 Countryside, 

Illinois 60525 

6200 Joliet 
IUOE Local Road 03/28/2022 5000.00 10000.00 
150 Countryside, 

Illinois 60525 

6030 GRANT 
GARY STREET Grasso Law PC / 01/14/2022 100000.00 100000.00
GRASSO BURR RIDGE, attorney 

Illinois 60527 

Total Donation Amount (Non-Memo) $349450 

Total Memo Amount $0 

Number of Transactions ( Non-Memo) 125 

Number of Transactions ( Memo) 0 

GeneratedThu Jul 7 15:56:24 2022 

Federal Election Commission, 1050 1st Street, NE, Washlngt0<1, DC 20463 (800) 424·9S30 rn Washington (202) 694·1000 
For the hearing impaired, TTY (202) 219-3336 Send comments and su99estlons about this site to: webmanager@fec.gov. 
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Image# 202204159496578385 

SCHEDULE A 
FOR LINE NUMBER: l PAGE 36 OF 53 

{FEC Form 3) Use separate schedule(s) (check only one) 

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS for each category of the 

~ 
11a .R11b R11c R11d 

Detailed Summary Page 
12 13a 13b 14 n15 

Any information copied from such Reports and Statements may not be sold or used by any person for the purpose of soliciting contributions 
or for commercial purposes, other than using the name and address of any political committee to solicit contributions from such committee. 

) 
NAME OF COMMITTEE (In Full) 

Grasso for Congress 6 

Full Name (Last, First, Middle Initial) 

A. 
Romano, Karyn, , , Date of Receipt 
Mailing Address 647 Euclid Avenue M M I 0 0 I y y V y 

03 26 2022 
City IState 

I
Zip Code Transaction ID: SA11Al.4300 

Glen Ellyn IL 60137 

FEC ID number of contributing C Amount of Each Receipt this Period 
federal political committee. 

500.00 
Name of Employer I

Occupation ' ' 
. 

--- retired 

Receipt For: 2022 
Memo Item 

~ Primary D General 
Election Cycle-to-Date "If 

Other (specify) "If 500.00 , 
' 

. 
Full Name (Last, First, Middle Initial) 

8. Rovito, Antonia, , . Date of Receipt 

Mailing Address 8715 S. Madison Street .. M I p 0 I y V y y 

03 30 2022 

City l State:!..\,, IZip Code Transaction ID : SA11Al.4319 
Burr Ridge LA 60527 

FEC ID number of contributing 
C Amount of Each Receipt this Period 

federal political committee. 

2900.00 
Name of Employer 

I
Occupation I , . 

Capri Ristorante manager 

Receipt For: 2022 Election Cycle-to-Date 
Memo Item 

~ Primary D General 
"If 

Other (specify) "If 2900.00 

' ' 
Full Name (Last, First, Middle Initial) 

c. Sakelaris, Frank, A., , Date of Receipt 

Mailing Address 409 Abrahamson Court .. M I 0 0 I y V V V 

03 28 2022 
City IState 

I
Zlp Code Transaction ID: SA11Al.4314 

Naperville IL 60540 

FEC ID number of contributing 
Cfederal political committee. Amount of Each Receipt this Period 

Name of Employer 

I
Occupation 

400.00 , 
' . 

Shephard Group LLC consultant 

Receipt For: 202.2 Election Cycle-to-Date Memo Item 

~ 
Primary D General 

"If 

Other (specify) "If 400.00 

' ' 
. 

3800.00 
SUBTOTAL of Receipts This Page (optional) ............................................................................ ► .

' ' 
TOTAL This Period Qast page this line number only} ............................................................... ► .

' ' 
FEC Schedule A (Form 3) (Revised 05/2016) 
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Image# 202204159496578358 

FOR LINE NUMBER: I PAGE 9 OF 53 
SCHEDULE A {FEC Form 3) Use separate schedule(s) (check only one) 

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS for each category of the 

~ 11a .R 11b R11c 
R 

11d 
Detailed Summary Page 

12 13a 13b 14 n 1s 
Any information copied from such Reports and Statements may not be sold or used by any person for the purpose of soliciting contributions 
or for commercial purposes, other than using the name and address of any polltical committee to solicit contributions from such committee. 

NAME OF COMMITTEE (In Full) 

Grasso for Congress 6 

Full Name (last, First, Middle Initial) 

A. 
Buonavolanto, John, , , Date of Receipt 
Mailing Address 2 Deer Path Trail M M I 0 0 I V y V V 

03 21 2022 

City 

I 
State 

I
Zip Code Transaction 10: SA11Al.4265 

Burr Ridge IL 60527 

FEC ID number of contributing C Amount of Each Receipt this Period 
federal political committee. 

1000.00 
Name of Employer lOccupation ' ' 

. 
The Buona Companies, LLC executive 

Receipt For: 2022 Election Cycle-to-Date 
Memo Item 

~ Primary O General 
T 

Other (specify) T 1000.00 

' ' -
Full Name (Last. First, Middle Initial) 

B. Cademartori, Gina, T. , , Date of Receipt 

Mailing Address 334 Cimarron Road, E M M I 0 0 I V V y y 

03 30 2022 

City 

I 
State 

I 
Zip Code Transaction ID : SA11Al,4369 

Lombard IL 60148 

FEC ID number of contributing 
C Amount of Each Receipt this Period

federal political committee. 

2900.00 
Name of Employer 

I
Occupation ' ' 

. 
5 Brothers, Inc. manager 

Receipt For: 2022 
Memo Item 

Election Cycle-to-Date T 

~ 
Primary O General 

Other (specify) T 2900.00 

' ' 
Full Name (Last, First, Middle Initial) 

c. Cantara, Joseph, J, , Date of Receipt 

Mailing Address 760 Village Center Drive M M I 0 D I V V V y 

Ste. 200 03 30 2022 
City 

I 
State 

I
Zip Code Transaction ID: SA11Al.4327 

Burr Ridge IL 60527 

FEC ID number of contributing 
Cfederal political committee. Amount of Each Receipt this Period 

1000.00 
Name of Employer lOccupation • I . 
Forest City Entertainment partner 

Receipt For: 2022 " Memo Item Election Cycle-to-Date 

~ 
Primary D General 

T 

Other (specify) T 1000.00 
I ' 

4900.00 
SUBTOTAL of Receipts This Page (optional) ............................................................................ ► .

' ' 
TOTAL This Period (last page this line number only) ............................................................... ► ' ' 

FEC Schedule A (Fonn 3) (Revised 05/2016) 
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Image# 202204159496578377 

FOR LJNE NUMBER: l PAGE 28 OF 53 
SCHEDULE A (FEC Form 3) Use separate schedule(s) (check only one) 

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS for each category of the 
. 

~11a 'R 11b R11c R 11dDetailed Summary Page 
12 13a 13b 14 n 15 

Any Information copied from such Reports and Statements may not be sold or used by any person for the purpose of soliciting contributions 
or for commercial purposes, other than using the name and address of any political committee to solicit contributions from such committee. 

NAME OF COMMITTEE (In Full) 

Grasso for Congress 6 , 

Full Name (Last, First, Middle Initial) 

A. McNaughton, Paul, , , Date of Receipt 
Mailing Address 11S220 S. Jackson Street M M I 0 0 I y y y y 

Ste. 101 02 18 2022 
City 

I
State 

I
Zip Code Transaction ID : SA11Al.4263 

Burr Ridge IL 60527 

FEC ID number of contributing C Amount of Each Receipt this Period 
federal political committee. 

1000.00 
Name of Employer 

1 
Occupat ion , , 

McNaughton Development LLC owner 

Receipt For: 2022 
Memo Item 

~ Primary O General 
Election Cycle-to-Date .., 

Other (specify) -., 1000.00 

' ' 
Full Name (Last, First, Middle Initial) 

B. Metcalf, Jonathan, , . Date of Receipt 

Mailing Address 11954 Crosscreek Court M M I D 0 I V V V V 

03 30 2022 

City 

I
State 

I
Zip Code Transaction ID : SA11Al.4320 

Burr Ridge IL 60527 

FEC ID number of contributing 
C Amount of Each Receipt this Period 

federal political committee. 

2900.00 
Name of Employer 

I 
Occupation 

' . . 
Randall Metals owner ,, Memo Item 
Receipt For: 2022 Election Cycle-to-Date ... 
~ Primary O General 

Other (specify) -., 2900.00 

' ' 
. 

Full Name (Last, First, Middle Initial) 

Moya - De Leon, Virginia, A , , Date of Receipt . 
Mailing Address 915 8th Avenue, Apt. 3 M M I D 0 I V V y y 

03 30 2022 
City 

I 
State 

I
Zip Code Transaction ID : SA11Al.4407 

LaGrange IL 60525 

FEC ID number of contributing 
C Amount of Each Receipt this Periodfederal political committee. 

2900.00 
Name of Employer 

I
Occupation 

J , . 
Capri On the Go manager 

Receipt For: 2022 Election Cycle-to-Date Memo Item 

e1 Primary D General 
... 

Other (specify) ~ 2900.00 
I , . 

6800.00 
SUBTOTAL of Receipts This Page (optional) ............................................................................ ► 

' ' 
. 

TOTAL This Period Oast page this line number only) ............................................................... ► .
' ' 

FEC Schedule A (Fo,m 3) (Revised ~/2016) 
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Image# 202204159496578363 

FOR LINE NUMBER: I PAGE 14 OF 53 
SCHEDULE A (FEC Form 3) Use separate schedule(s) (check only one) 

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS for each category of the 
. 

~11a R11b R11c R 11d Detailed Summary Page 
12 13a 19b 14 n,s 

Any information copied from such Reports and Statements may not be sold or used by any person for the purpose of soliciting contributions 
or for commercial purposes, other than using the name and address of any political committee to solicit contributions from such committee. 

~ NAME OF COMMITTEE (In Full) 

Grasso for Congress 6 

Full Name (Last, First, Middle Initial) 

A. 
Dimaria, Terese, ,, Date of Receipt 
Mailing Address 16W535 79th Street, Apt. 208 M M I D 0 I V V V y 

03 30 2022 

City 
-

I
State lZip Code Transaction ID: SA11Al.4358 

WIiiowbrook IL 60527 

FEC ID number of contributing C Amount of Each Receipt this Period 
federal political committee. 

2900.00 
Name of Employer 

I
Occupation ' ' 

. 
Metro Strategies Group consultant 

Receipt For: 2022 
Memo Item 

~ 
Primary D General 

Election Cycle-to-Date T 

2900.00 Other (specify) T 

' ' 
. 

Full Name (Last. First, Middle Initial) 

B. 
Dobrasinovic, Roy, , , Date of Receipt 

Mailing Address 15W580 N. Frontage Road M M I D D I V V y V 

03 21 2022 

City 

I
State 

I
Zip Code Transaction ID: SA11Al.4267 

Burr Ridge IL 60527 

FEC ID number of contributing 
C Amount of Each Receipt this Period 

federal political committee. 

2900.00 
Name of Employer 

I
Occupation ' ' 

Compass Trucking Holdings, Inc CEO 
Memo Item 

Receipt For: 2022 

~ 
Primary D General 

Election Cycle-to-Date T 

Other (specify) y 2900.00 , 
' 

. 

Full Name (Last, First, Middle Initial) 

c . Dobrasinovic, Roy, , , Date of Receipt 

Mailing Address 15W580 N. Frontage Road M M I 0 D I V V y V 

03 21 2022 

City 

I
State IZip Code Transaction ID: SA11Al.4268 

Burr Ridge IL 60527 

FEC ID number of contributing 
Cfederal political committee. Amount of Each Receipt this Period 

Name of Employer 

I
Occupation 

2900.00 

' ' 
. 

Compass Trucking Holdings, Inc CEO 

Receipt For: 2022 Election Cycle-to-Date Memo Item 

BPrimary 0 General • 
Other (specify) T 5800.00 

' ' 
. 

8700.00 
SUBTOTAL of Receipts This Page (optional) ............................................................................ ► 

' ' 
. 

TOTAL This Period (last page this line number only)............................................................... ► ' ' 
. 

FEC Schedule A (Form 3) (Revised 05/2016) 
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COMPLAINT PART 2 
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AFFIDAVIT OF PATRICIA A. DAVIS 

I. STATEMENT OF FACT 

'~ formal complaint should contain a clear and concise recitation ofthe facts describing the 
violation ofa statute or law over which the Commission has jurisdiction." (11 C.F.R. § 111.4) 

I reviewed First Quarter 2022 campaign contributions (FEC Schedule A, Itemized) to "GRASSO 
FOR CONGRESS 6," Republican candidate for US House ofRepresentatives for the 6th 

Congressional District ofIllinois, Committee ID C00799247. The candidate is Gary A. Grasso. 
The information is found at https://docquery.fec.gov/cgi-bin/forms/C0079924 7 /1585221/sa/ ALL 
FEC File No. 1585221 

L complainant Patricia A. Davis. allege that the above-named candidate and campaign 
committee received two in-kind donations of restaurant space. food. and drinks for two 
fundraisers at two different establishments and did not report these as required to the Federal 
Election Commission as in-kind donations on the candidate's FEC Schedule A. Itemized for the 
First Quarter 2022. 

Per Federal Election Commission mles: "An in-kind contribution is a non-monetary 
contribution. Goods or services offered free or at less than the usual charge result in an in-kind 
contribution. Similarly, when a person or entity pays for services on the committee's behalf, the 
payment is an in-kind contribution. An expenditure made by anyperson or entity in cooperation, 
consultation or concert with, or at the request or suggestion of, a candidate's campaign is also 
considered an in-kind contribution to the candidate. " 

"The value ofan in-kind contribution- the usual and normal charge-counts against the 
contribution limit as a gift ofmoney does. " 

The fundraisers were held at Topaz Cafe, 780 Village Center Drive. Burr Ridge, IL, 60527 
(March 9, 2022) and at Capri Ristorante ofBurr Ridge, 324 Burr Ridge Parkway, Burr Ridge, IL, 
60527 (March 28, 2022). The candidate by and through his campaign committee, did NOT list 
these two fundraisers (in-kind donations offood, beverage, etc.) on his First Quarter FEC 
Schedule A, Line l l A as required by statute. See itemization ofreceipts at: 
https://docguery.fec.gov/cgi-bin/fonns/C00799247/1585221/sa/11AI 

II. DOCUMENTATION 

'~ formal complaint should be accompanied by supporting documentation ifknown and 
available to the person making the complainL,, (11 C.F.R. § 111.4) 

Attachments as follows: 

1. Invitation to a Weds., March 9, 2022 "GRASSO FOR CONGRESS 6" fundraiser held at 
Topaz Cafe, 780 Village Center Drive, Burr Ridge, IL 60527, hosted by restaurant owner 
Mr. Branko Palikuca, tickets $500/person 

MUR802400020
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2. Emailed invitation to a Mon., March 28, 2022 "GRASSO FOR CONGRESS 6" 
fundraiser held at Capri Ristorante of Burr Ridge, 324 Burr Ridge Parkway, Burr Ridge, 
IL 60527, hosted by restaurant owners Antonella and "Gigi,, Rovito, tickets $400/person 

ill. COMPLAINANT AND RESPONDANT INFORMATION 

"Aformal complaint must be in writing" (52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(l)) 
"A formal complaint must contain the full name and address ofthe person making the 

complaint." (11 C.F.R. § 111.4) 
"A formal complaint sJ,ould clearly identify as a respondent each person or entity who is 

alleged to have committed a violation." (11 C.F.R.. § 111.4) 

I, complainant Patricia A. Davis, reside at uPage County, Illinois 60527. 

Respondents are: 

1. Gary A. Grasso, 6030 S. Grant St., Burr Ridge, IL 60527 
2. Mr. Branko Palikuca, owner/manager Topaz Cafe, 780 Village Center Drive, Burr Ridge, 

IL 60527 (630-6541616) 
3. Antonella and Filippo "Gigin Rovito, Jr, Burr Ridge, 

IL 60527; work address: Capri Ristorante of Burr Ridge, 324 Burr Ridge Parkway, Burr 
Ridge, IL 60527 (630-455-4003) 

4. Christen Korzyniewski, Treasurer, GRASSO FOR CONGRESS 6, 4317 DuBois Blvd., 
Brookfield, IL, 60513 (708-567-0578; work: 630-654-4500) 

[SWORN STATEMENT AND AFFIANT NOTARIZATION FOLLOWS ON NEXT PAGEi 
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IV. SWORN STATEMENT AND AFFIANT NOTARIZATION 

"Contents must he sworn to and signed in the presence ofa notarypublic and shilll 
he notarized. (51 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(l); 11 C.F.~ § 111.4(b)(2)) Tl,e riotary mu~"/ 

indicate as part ofthe jurat that such swearing occurred." 

I, PA TRJCIA A. DAVIS, BEING SWORN BY THE NOTARY, HEREBY ATTEST THAT 
THE INFORMATION IN THIS STATEMENT ABOVE IS A COMPLETE 
REPRESENTATION OF THE FACTS TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. 

GONZALO VILLASENORPatricia A. Davis SEAL: 
Official Seal 

Notary Public · State of Illinois 
1 My Commission Expires Feb 14, 2024 
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PLEASE JOIN 
BRANKO PALIKUCA 

FOR A RECEPTION AT 

Wednesday TOPAZ CAFE 

9 780 VILLAGE CENTER DR. 
BURR RIDGE, IL 

MARCH 5:30-7:30 PM 

TICKETS $SOD PER PERSON 

SPONSORSHIPS AVAILABLE 

s1,ooo I$2,9 oo I$5,800 

Ch oe~ m.iy bo m ed to 
Gra~so f01 IL 6t h 

18 Blaine Slroct, St.11lo 100 BI Hlnf.idale, IL 60521 

RSVP TO GRASSOFORIL6@CMAILCOM I847.250.1900 

""'" I LY_IICrtt~ rcit IL ~fl COh·uL, , l -J•en, ··•• o JLI• f,. •-~I1'1(0,,...,i, ll""f:IOM'1o ~"''""' Ut'!'"' 1na.Vtll'.1L rt\4)1 
wt,t11L-..!l!'bU,\li!O lut u .. cu,...,,, ..i~.iiun IJ,u'l2..01Hur tlll!y.. ....1;,,,,u..,, r"'"' \uCalc.rS,,800 lltlf_.,,.n ,ec~,.d,n,e1,s1tt 
w ·• 1111 ...,, !$..;la\'""'' 1h•1 U4J' "tUI ,,,1..1 t .,,Nktf.tl ~ c.,11U.t.ut11Jtt ,.r,1u .,.,.1 pu:hil,.hut'-1r11 Cwntul ru-f~n.. tr,.-, '•JX.if lt oo, 1...w, ..lt .c. u r 

' 1~ Jn 114~1'" ,,.,~>-,,..,,,1.n "''2-~~<. •c, ~ ,...h:•11a..,_.,~rw , ruac1<.,, .r@ c,~•,11 t••O ~, J " J LM.:~ stto... J t~..,., tt·c.-, OC!'I'~,,.,.,.1 
Cur>:J•vJ\.oQ< • I k!•t·.H.>ut.:tt!fll.J1c hc,1,, t.~.. ,,.11\r,iJJ~" ttiil)l 611 I ll-.:i, bit-•1t•.al 1,,!!1•"'...:ecerllr l,~~lc.tt 1tt111 ~ 1th , 2021-2:.22 
'".. l-1, r 1,.y.k-Ft-!te-t WNlf'l t u~e ,. l.;.Ju..duu1 t.et.,cl ,C.tl\lO~u• '"t Jnt.ll(·~ lh<f'fWW"l"W rr.... bn J .Jdrt'"\ l-C-.f~t~f"t...nd,,~,..fCt 
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From: Gary Grasso [ma1lto: 

Sent: Thursday, March 24. 2022 10:05 AM 

r!lle""'f"' 

To 

Subject: Antoneila and Gigi Aov,to invtle you to support Mayor Gary Grasso 

Please join us in celebrating his run for Congress in the new Hlinois 6th Congressional District. 

Garv·s. fi'rst financial deadline is March l1st and we are asking you to consider the following as he needs your help: 

Grasso & friends couldn't even get the DATE right! 
It was March 28th!

2). Bring a friend ··· tickets are S400 

l). Show up at Caprf Ristorante of Burr Ridge and enjoy good food and great company 

Why? 

Mayor Gary Grasso has lead Burr Ridge in so many positive ways. His bio is below but he is the perf&t fit for our 

district with his strong leadership and compromiising style. Gary has ret ired the debt of Burr Ridge. So a community hi 
has lead in two different stints does that is not owe anyone but their monthly bills. We are unsure if there is any othe, 

community' with this great financial picture but we know we need strong fiscal stewardship at the federal level. Yes, 
he is one voice today but it only takes one voice to start to lead. Mayor Grasso is so much more then numbers; what 

parellels his leadership in the public sector his love and devotion to, his family. Often we hear from him · tamily' first." 
tie wants to lead for a brighter tomorrow for his children and grandchildren. And he wants the same for you. 
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COMPLAINT PART 3 
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AFFIDAVIT OF PATRICIA A. DAVIS 

I. STATEMENT OF FACT 

'~formal complaint should contain a clear and concise recitation ofthe facts describing the 
violation ofa statute or law over which the Commission has jurisdiction." (11 C.F.R. § 111.4) 

I reviewed the Financial Disclosure Report (FDR) for Gary Grasso, Republican candidate for US 
House ofRepresentatives for the 6th Congressional District ofIllinois, Committee ID C0079924 7 
named as "GRASSO FOR CONGRESS 6." This FDR is available here: https://disclosures­
clerk.house. gov /public disc/financial-pdfs/2022/10044440 .pdf 

I. complainant Patricia A. Davis. allege that the above-named candidate did not truthfully file his 
U.S. House ofRepresentatives "Financial Disclosure Report" as he 1) has more income than he 
stated on his FDR; and 2) the candidate is married and he reports no :financial assets ofhis wife, 
Janet Grasso. 

Candidate Grasso requested, and received, two extensions to file his FDR. He finally did so, and 
submitted it to the House Ethics Committee, on June 15, 2022 - one full month late. His FDR 
does not truthfully state his income (FDR Schedule A "Assets and Unearned Income" and FDR 
Schedule C "Earned income"). On May 5, 2022, however, Mr. Grasso as mayor ofBurr Ridge, 
IL, was required by the DuPage County Clerk to file a Statement ofEconomic Interest and on 
that form listed (Item 2) "Social Security" as part ofhis income over $7,500. He did NOT report 
that income on his federal FDR He also did not report any retirement funds such as 401k, IRA, 
KEOGH, SEP, etc. - and this man is an attorney. You bet he has disclosable assets. 

Mr. Grasso has been married for 44 years to his wife, Janet, and on his campaign website boasts 
having raised six children and now has six grandchildren. Ms. Grasso was a flight attendant 
before receiving her J.D .. Surely she has investments, retirement accounts, and financial positions 
that are required to be reported. Mr. Grasso did NOT report any ofhis wife's income or financial 
positions. 

Lastly, Mr. Grasso's First Quarter and Pre-Primary FEC filings indicate that he loaned his 
campaign $250,000. How can a candidate who reports $300,000 earned income as an attorney -
stated on his FDR in Schedule C ''Earned Income" - possibly afford to loan his campaign 
$250,000? 

Why did Mr. Grasso require TWO extensions to file his FDR, and then filed virtually a blank 
form? Why did he ask for his first extension on 3/17/2022 when the filing was not due until 
5/15/2022? His second extension was granted on 5/23/2022 and the report was due 5/29/2022. 
He did not file it until 6/15/2022. Was candidate Grasso busy hiding his and his wife's assets 
from disclosure? 
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II. DOCUMENTATION 

''Aformal complaint should be accompanied by supporting documentatibn ifknown and 
available to the person making the complaint." (11 C.F.R. § 111.4) 

Attachments as follows: 

1. Copy of Gary Grasso' s Statement ofEconomic Interests filed with the DuPage, IL, 
county clerk on May 5, 2022 indicating that he receives income from Social Security in 
excess of$7,500. (The county SEI is required to be filed by all elected officials. Mr. 
Grasso is mayor ofBurr Ridge, IL.) The form is viewable online at: 
https://ei.dupageco.org/SEI/SubmissionConfirmation.aspx?Filingld=46119 

2. Copy of Gary Grasso's two extensions to file his FDR with the U.S. House of 
Representatives (I st extension: https://disclosures-clerk.house.gov/public disc/financial­
pdfs/2022/30015289 .pdf 2nd extension: https://disclosures-
clerk.house.gov/public disc/financial-pdfs/2022/300173 73.pdf) 

3. Copy of Gary Grasso's FDR candidate report filed June 15, 2022 (https://disclosures­
clerk.house. gov/public disc/financia 1-pdfi:/2022/10044440.pdf) 

4. Copy of FEC search for loans issued by the candidate to his campaign (Total: $250,000) 
(www.fec.gov Search Committee C00799247) 

ID. COMPLAINANT AND RESPONDANT INFORMATION 

"A formal complaint must he in writing" (52 U.S. C. § 30109(a)(l)) 
''A formal complaint must contain diefull name and address ofthe person making the 

complaint.,, (11 C.F.R. § 111.4) 
"A formal complaint should clearly identify as a respondent each person or entity who is 

alleged to have committed a violation. " (11 C.F.R. § 111.4) 

I, complainant Patricia A. Davis, reside at DuPage County, Illinois 60527. 

Respondents are: 

1. Gary A. Grasso, 6030 S. Grant St., Burr Ridge, IL 60527 
2. Christen Korzyniewski, Treasurer, GRASSO FOR CONGRESS 6, 4317 DuBois Blvd., 

Brookfield, IL, 60513 (708-567-0578; work: 630-654-4500) 

[SWORN STATEMENT AND AFFIANTNOTARIZATIONFOLLOWS ONNEXTPAGEl 
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IV. SWORN STATEMENT AND AFFIANT NOTARIZATION 

''Contents must be sworn to and signed in the presence ofa notary public and shall 
be notarized. (52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(l); 11 C.F.R. § lll.4(b)(2)) The notary must 

indicate as part ofthejurat that such swearing occurred." 

I, PATRICIA A. DAVIS, BEING SWORN BY THE NOTARY, HEREBY ATTEST THAT 
THE INFORMATION IN THIS STATEMENT ABOVE IS A COMPLETE 
REPRESENTATION OF THE FACTS TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. 

Patricia A. Davis SEAL: GONZALO VILLASENOR 
Official Seal 

Notary Public· State of Illinois 
My Commission Expires Feb 14

1 
2024 
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Statement of Economic Interests 
GRASSO, GARY 

Filed with the DuPage County Clerk 

www.dupageco.org/countyclerk Filing Date: 5/5/2022 1:24:24 PM 

630-407-5500 

Your Agency 

Code Agency Title Status 

000211 BURR RIDGE VILLAGE MAYOR Required 

Your Answers 

1. If you have any single asset that was worth more than $10,000 as of the end of the preceding calendar year and is held In, or payable to, your 

name, held jointly by, or payable to, you with your spouse, or held jointly by, or payable to, you with your minor child, list such assets below. In 

the case of investment real estate, list the city and state where the investment real estate is located. If you do not have any such assets, list 

"none" below. 

OTHER THAN WHERE I RESIDE IN BURR RIDGE, IL, I HAVE NO LEGAL OR EQUITABLE ASSETS IN BUSINESSES OR REAL ESTATE IN 
ANSWER: 

BURR RIDGE. 

2. Excluding the position for which you are required to file this form, list the source of any Income in excess of $7,500 required to be reported 

during the preceding calendar year. Ifyou sold an asset that produced more than $7,S00 in capital gains in the preceding calendar year, list the 

name of the asset and the transaction date on which the sale or transfer took place. If you had no such sources of income or assets, list "none" 

J.below. 

~ ANSWER: GRASSO LAW, PC, SOCIAL SECURITY - MY COMPENSATION FOR BEING MAYOR IS LESS THAN $7,500 ANNUALLY. 

3. Excluding debts incurred on terms available to the general public, such as mortgages, student loans, and credit card debts, if you owed any 

single debt in the preceding calendar year exceeding $10,000, 11st the creditor of the debt below. If you had no such debts, list ''none" below. 

List the creditor for all applicable debts owed by you, owed jointly by you with your spouse, or owed jointly by you with your minor child. In 

addition to the types of debts listed above, you do not need to report any debts to or from financial Institutions or government agencies, such 

as debts secured by automobiles, household furniture or appliances, as long as the debt was made on terms available to the general public, 

debts to members of your family, or debts to or from a political committee registered with the Illinois State Board of Elections or any political 

committee, principal campaign committee, or authorized committee registered with the Federal Election Commission. 

ANSWER: NONE 

4. List the name of each unit of government of which you or your spouse were an employee, contractor, or office holder during the preceding 

calendar year other than the unit or units of government in relation to which the person Is required to file and the title of the position or nature 

ofthe contractual services. 

ANSWER: NONE 

5. If you maintain an economic relationship with a lobbyist or if a member ofyour family is known to you to be a lobbyist registered with any 

unit of government in t he State of Illinois, list the name of the lobbyist below and identify the nature of your relationship with the lobbyist. If 

you do not have an economic relationship with a lobbyist or a family member known to you to be a lobbyist registered with any unit of 

government in the State of Illinois, list "none" below. 
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ANSWER: N/A 

6. List the name of each person, organization, or entity that was the source of a gift or gifts, or honorarium or honoraria, valued singly or in the 

aggregate in excess of $500 received during the preceding calendar year and the type of gift or gifts, or honorarium or honoraria, excluding any 

gift or gifts from a member of your family that was not known to be a lobbyist registered with any unit of government in the State of Illinois. If 

you had no such gifts, list "none" below. 

ANSWER: NONE 

7. List the name of any spouse or immediate family member living w ith the person making this statement employed by a public utility in this 

State and the name ofthe public utility that employs the relative. 

ANSWER: N/A 
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Filing ID #30015289 

FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE EXTENSION 

REQUEST 

Clerk ofthe House of Representatives • Legislative Resource Center • B-106 Cannon Building • Washington, DC 20515 

Candidates who are required to file a Financial Disclosure Statement (FD) under the Ethics in Government Act are permitted by 
federal law to request an extension ofup to 90 days, but in all cases, the extension must result in a due date that is at least 30 days 
before an election in which they are a candidate. Filers may request an extension for their FD by filing this form on orbefore the 
applicable filing deadline. An FD filed under such an extension is not considered late. However, by law, an individual who files a 
report more than 30 days after it is due without having received an extension must pay a $200 late filing fee. 

FILER INFORMATION 

Name: Gary Grasso 

Status: Congressional Candidate 

State/District: ILo6 

ExTENs10N REQUEST DETAII.S 

Request Date: 03/17/2022 

Extension Length: day 

New Due Date: 05/27/2022 

ReportType Due: Candidate Report 

Filing Year: 2022 

Original Due Date: 05/15/2022 
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Filing ID #30017373 w FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE EXTENSION 
REQUEST 

Clerk of the House of Representatives • Legislative Resource Center • B-106 Cannon Building • Washington, DC 20515 

Candidates who are required to file a Financial Disclosure Statement (FD) under the Ethics in Government Act are permitted by federal law 
to request an extension of up to 90 days, but in all cases, the extension must result in a due date that is at least 30 days before an election in 
which they are a candidate. Filers may request an extension for their FD by filing this form on or before the applicable filing deadline. An 
FD filed under such an extension is not considered late. However, by law, an individual who files a report more than 30 days after it is due 
without having received an extension must pay a $200 late filing fee. 

FILER INFORMATION 

Name: Gary Grasso 
Status: Congressional Candidate 

State/District: IL06 

EXTENSION REQUEST DETAILS 

Request Date: 05/23/2022 

Extension Length: day 

New Due Date: 05/29/2022 

Report Type Due: Candidate Report 

Filing Year: 2022 

Original Due Date: 05/15/2022 
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w 44440 

FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE REPOR;lingro ..oo 

Clerk ofthe House of Representatives • Legislative Resource Center • 135 Cannon Building • Washington, DC 20515 

FILER. INFORMATION 

Name: Gary Grasso 

Status: Congressional Candidate 

State/District: ILo6 

FILING INFORMATION 

Filing Type: Candidate Report 

FilingYear: 2022 

Filing Date: 06/15/2022 

SCHEDULE A: ASSETS AND "UNEARNED II INCOME 

None disclosed. 

SCHEDULE C: EARNED INCOME 

Source Type Amount 
CurrentYear to 
Filing 

Amount 
Preceding Year 

. Grasso Law PC salary $300,000.00 $300,000.00 

SCHEDULE D: LIABILITIES 

Owner Creditor Date Incurred Type Amountof 
Liability 

BMOBank 2015 Revolving Line of Credit for law firm $100,001 -

$25°,000 

SCHEDULE E: POSITIONS 

Position Name ofOrganization 

Mayor Village of Burr Ridge, IL 

SCHEDULE F: AGREEMENTS 

None disclosed. 
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SCHEDULE J: COMPENSATION IN EXCESS OF $5,000 PAID BY ONE SOUR.CE 

Source (Name and Address) BriefDescription of Duties 

Grasso Law PC (Hinsdale, IL, US) Lawyer 

Village of Burr Ridge (Burr Ridge, IL, US) Mayor 

COMMENTS: $500/mo - $6,000 annually 

Grasso Law PC (Hinsdale, IL, US) Lawyer 

Village of Burr Ridge (Burr Ridge, IL, US) Mayor 

COMMENTS: $500/mo - $6,000 annually 

EXCLUSIONS OF SPOUSE, DEPENDENT, OR TR.UST INFORMATION 

Trusts: Details regarding "Qualified Blind Trusts" approved by the Committee on Ethics and certain other "excepted trusts" need not be 
disclosed. Have you excluded from this rep01t details of such a trust benefiting you, your spouse, or dependent child? 

Yes • • No 

Exemption: Have you excluded from this report any other assets, "unearned" income, transactions, or liabilities of a spouse or dependent 
child because they meet all three tests for exemption? 

Yes i No 

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE 

I CERTIFY that the statements I have made on the attached Financial Disclosure Report are true, complete, and correct to the best of 
my knowledge and belief. 

Digitally Signed: Gary Grasso, 06/15/2022 
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~ An official website of the United States government 
Here's how you know 

Home > Campaign finance data > Browse data > Receipts 

Receipts 

Viewing 2 filtered results for: Reset. filters.......... 

[ Data type: processed j [GRASSOFORCONGRESSG (C00799247) J 2021-2022 J 
[ Ho:-s~~ enate c_ommittees: Loans received from the candidate (Line 13a) J 

Source name Recipient Election State Receipt date Amount 

GRASSO.GARY GRASSOFORCONGRESSG PRIMARY IL 06/08/2022 $, so.000.00.______ 

GRASSO.GARY GRASSOFORCONGRESSG PRIMARY IL 01/14/2022 $ 100,000.00 

Results per page: 30 7 
Showing 1to 2 of 2 entries 
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